BEFORE THE
RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS

APPLICATION OF ATMOS ENERGY
CORP., MID-TEX DIVISION FOR THE
TEST YEAR 2016 ANNUAL INTERIM
RATE ADJUSTMENT FILING FOR THE
UNINCORPORATED AREAS.

GAS UTILITIES DOCKET
NO. 10607

O L L LT L

INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER

Notice of Open Meeting to consider this Order was duly posted with the Secretary of State within the
time period provided by law pursuant to TEX. GOV’T CODE ANN. Chapter 551. The Railroad
Commission of Texas adopts the following findings of fact and conclusions of law and orders:

FINDINGS OF FACT

Background

1.

Atmos Energy Corporation is a “gas utility,” as that term is defined in the TEX. UTIL. CODE,
and is subject to the jurisdiction of the Railroad Commission of Texas (“Commission”).

Atmos Energy Corporation, Mid-Tex Division (Atmos Energy), a division of Atmos Energy
Corporation owns and operates a natural gas distribution system.

On February 24, 2017, Atmos Energy filed an application for an annual interim rate
adjustment (“IRA”) to its rates for gas service to customers located in its Mid-Tex System
unincorporated areas.

On February 25, 2017, Atmos Energy requested that the interim rate adjustment become
effective on April 25, 2017.

On March 1, 2016, the Commission suspended implementation of Atmos Energy’s proposed
interim rate adjustment until June 9, 2017, which would be 45 days following the 60" day
after the application would be considered complete.

Neither TEX. UTIL. CODE § 104.301(2007) nor 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101 (2010)
provides the opportunity for parties to intervene in the Commission’s review of an
application for an annual interim rate adjustment.




GUD No. 10607 INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE 2 OF 12

7. Chapter 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101 allows written comments or a protest, concerning the
proposed IRA, to be filed with the Gas Services Division.

8. One letter of protest was received in the docket from one identified Atmos Energy customer.

9. As of the date of this interim order, no further questions or comments were received by the
Commission from the protestant.

10.  This docket represents the fifth annual IRA for Atmos Energy since Gas Utility Docket
(“GUD”) No. 10170.!

11.  Until promulgation of TEX. UTIL. CODE §104.301 (2007), a utility could not increase its rates
subject to the Commission’s jurisdiction without filing with the Commission a formal
statement of intent rate case, including a comprehensive cost of service rate review.

12. The proposed IRA will allow Atmos Energy an opportunity to recover, subject to refund, a
return on investment, depreciation expense, and related taxes on the incremental cost of
infrastructure investment since its last rate case, GUD No. 10170, without the necessity of
filing a statement of intent rate case and without review by the Commission of Atmos
Energy’s comprehensive cost of service.

Applicability

13. This docket applies to only those rates over which the Commission has original jurisdiction,
which includes the unincorporated areas of the Mid-Tex Division.

14. Atmos Energy’s year end customer count for 2016 was 1,445,011 residential customers,
120,148 commercial customers, 98 industrial customers, and 785 transportation customers.

15. Atmos Energy’s year end customer count for 2016 subject to this order was 52,154

residential customers, 2,194 commercial customers, 16 industrial customers, and 34
transportation customers.

Most Recent Comprehensive Rate Case

16.

17.

Atmos Energy’ most recent rate case for the area in which the IRA will be implemented is
GUD No. 10170, Statement of Intent Filed by Atmos Energy Corp., to Increase Gas Utility
Rates within the Unincorporated Areas Served by the Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex
Division.

GUD No. 10170 was filed on May 31, 2012,

! GUD No. 10170 - Statement of Intent Filed by Atmos Energy Corp., to Increase Gas Utility Rates within the
Unincorporated Areas Served by the Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Division.



GUD No. 10607 INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE 3 OF 12

18.

19.

The Commission signed the GUD No. 10170 Final Order on December 4, 2012, approving
and adopting the settlement.

The following chart shows the factors that were established in GUD No. 10170 to calculate
the return on investment, depreciation expense, ad valorem taxes, revenue related taxes, and
federal income taxes for Atmos Energy as applied in this IRA proceeding.

GUD No. 10170 CALCULATION FACTORS

Factor Atmos Energy
Rate of Return 8.568%
Mid-Tex Depreciation Rate 3.128%
SSU Depreciation Rate 6.356%
Federal Income Tax Rate 35%
Mid-Tex Ad Valorem Tax Rate 2.111%
SSU Ad Valorem Tax Rate 1.000%
Revenue Related Taxes NA?

*The Ad Valorem Tax Rates are updated annually to include the actual taxes paid in the calculation
of the tax rate.

Interim Rate Adjustment

20.

21.

22.

23.

The revenue amounts to be recovered through Atmos Energy proposed annual interim rate
adjustments are incremental to the revenue requirement established in Atmos Energy’s most
recent rate case for the area in which the interim rate adjustment is to be implemented, GUD
No. 10170, and subsequent interim rate adjustments.

Under TEX. UTIL. CODE § 7.7101(£f)(3), for the first IRA following the most recent rate case,
a utility may adjust its rates based on the difference between invested capital at the end of the
most recent rate case test-year and the invested capital at the end of the calendar year
following the end of the most recent rate case test-year.

In GUD No. 10286, the first interim rate adjustment following its most recent rate case in
GUD No. 10170, Atmos Energy adjusted its rates based on the difference between its
invested capital at the end of its Statement of Intent rate case test year, September 31, 2011
updated through March 31, 2012, and the incremental invested capital at the end of
December 31, 2012.

In GUD No. 10342, the second interim rate adjustment following its most recent rate case in
GUD No. 10170, Atmos Energy adjusted its rates based on the difference between its
invested capital from December 31, 2012 and December 31, 2013.

? Revenue related taxes are not reflected here because they are recovered through separate riders.



GUD No. 10607 INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE4 0F 12

24,

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

In GUD No. 10428, the third interim rate adjustment following its most recent rate case in
GUD No. 10170, Atmos Energy adjusted its rates based on the difference between invested
capital from December 31, 2013 and December 31, 2014.

In GUD No. 10502, the fourth interim rate adjustment following its most recent rate case in
GUD No. 10170, Atmos Energy adjusted its rates based on the difference between invested
capital from December 31, 2014 and December 31, 2015.

In this fifth interim rate adjustment, GUD No. 10607, Atmos Energy adjusted its rates based
on the difference between invested capital from December 31, 2015 and December 31, 2016.

Atmos Energy seeks approval from the Commission for an adjustment to its revenue based
on incremental net utility plant investment with regard to the following components: return
on investment; depreciation expense; ad valorem taxes; and federal income taxes. The
incremental change in revenue requirement to be recovered through this IRA filing from all
rate classes using the approved component factors is $48,916,549 (Exhibit B), of which
$1,567,904 is attributable to customers subject to this order.

The value of Atmos Energy’s invested capital is equal to the original cost of the investment
at the time the investment was first dedicated to public use minus the accumulated
depreciation related to that investment for the Company’s interim rate adjustments.

Atmos Energy’s incremental net utility plant investment increase is $288,244,804 (Exhibit
B).

Atmos Energy is required to use the same factors to calculate the interim return on
investment, depreciation expense, ad valorem taxes; and federal income taxes as those
established or used in the final order setting rates in the Company’s most recent rate case for
the area in which the interim rate adjustment is to be implemented (GUD No. 10170).

Atmos Energy filed the Commission’s Annual Earnings Monitoring Report (EMR) as
required by 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101. Atmos Energy’s actual rate of return was
7.053% for the test year ended December 31, 2016, which is less than the 8.568% allowed
rate of return established in GUD No. 10170.



GUD No. 10607

32.

33.

34.

35.

36.

37.

38.

INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGESOF 12

Gas Utilities Docket No. 10170, Atmos Energy’s most recent Statement of Intent rate case
for the unincorporated areas and the basis for the key factors in an Interim Rate Adjustment
calculation, was approved by the Commission on December 4,2012. Customer Charges are
shown in Column B of the table below.

The interim rate adjustment approved for GUD No. 10286, the first IRA application for the
unincorporated areas are shown in Column C, below.

The interim rate adjustment approved for GUD No. 10342, the second IRA application for
the unincorporated areas are shown in Column D, below.

The interim rate adjustment approved for GUD No. 10428, the third IRA application for the
unincorporated areas are shown in Column E, below.

The interim rate adjustment approved for GUD No. 10502, the fourth IRA application for the
unincorporated areas are shown in Column F, below

The interim rate adjustment approved in this GUD No. 10607, the fifth IRA application for
the unincorporated areas are shown in Column G, below.

When the Customer Charge as established in Gas Utilities Docket No. 10170 and Interim
Rate Adjustments (Columns B, C, D, E, F and G) are added, the resulting customer charges
for affected customer classes are as shown in Column H of the table below.

Atmos Energy Mid-Tex Customer Charges and Interim Rate Adjustments (IRA)
A B C D E F G H

GUD
10286

GUD
10342

GUD
10428

GUD
10502

GUD
10607

Customer
Type

GUD
10170

(2012
IRA)

(2013
IRA)

(2014
IRA)

(2015
IRA)

(2016
IRA)

Total Customer
Charge

Residential

$ 17.70

$ 1.20

$ 1.40

$ 1.71

$ 1.81

$ 212

$ 25.96*

Commerecial

$ 34.72

$ 3.55

§ 417

$ 5.10

$ 5.38

$ 6.46

$ 59.46*

Industrial &
Transportation

$600.00

$ 62.08

$73.50

$ 90.01

$95.11

$115.64

$1,036.34

Note: Applicable to the unincorporated areas of the Mid-Tex Division.
*Includes $0.02 per monthly charge for the CEE Rider for the Residential Customers and $0.08 for the
Commercial Customer.




GUD No. 10607 INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE60OF 12

39.

40.

41.

42.

43.

Notice

44,

45.

Atmos Energy filed its Annual Project Report as required by 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§ 7.7101.
1. Net capital additions included in this docket totaled $288,244,804.}
Gross capital project additions totaled $329,403,058.4
The percentage of additions in this filing that are Safety related is 78.5%.°
The percentage of additions in this filing that are Integrity Management related is
0.9%.5

»w o

Atmos Energy proposed the interim rate adjustment as a flat rate to be applied to the monthly
customer charges rather than as a volumetric rate to be applied to the initial block usage rates
(Exhibit B).

Atmos Energy is required to show its annual interim rate adjustments on its customers’
monthly billing statements as a surcharge.

The proposed interim rate adjustment does not require an evidentiary proceeding; rather,
Tex. UTIL. CODE §104.301 and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §7.7101 require the regulatory
authority to review a utility’s method of calculating the interim rate adjustment.

Due process protections are deferred until Atmos Energy files its next full statement of intent
rate case.

Adequate notice by Atmos Energy was provided to its residential and commercial customers
by bill insert between March 1, 2017, and March 31, 2017, and, as a result, was completed
within 45 days of the filing, fulfilling the requirements under Tex. Util. Code § 104.301(a).

Adequate notice by Atmos Energy was provided to its industrial and transportation customers
by direct mail on March 15, 2017, and, as a result, was completed within 45 days of the
filing, fulfilling the requirements under Tex. Util. Code § 104.301(a).

Comprehensive Rate Case Reguired

46.

Atmos Energy is not required to initiate a statement of intent rate case at the time it applies
for an interim rate adjustment.

3 Atmos Application, Schedule IRA 3.

4 Atmos Application, Schedule IRA 9.

5 Atmos’ Response to Staff’s RFI No. 1-8.

8 Atmos Energy’s Response to Staff’s RFI No. 1-9.



GUD No. 10607 INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE 7 0F 12

47.

48.

49.

Under 16 TEX. UTIL. CODE § 7.7101(l), a gas utility that implements an interim rate
adjustment and does not file a rate case before the fifth anniversary of the date its initial
interim rate adjustment became effective is required to file a rate case no later than the 180th
day after that anniversary.

Atmos Energy is required to file a statement of intent rate case for the Mid-Tex Division no
later than April 1, 2019.

Under 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101(j), any change in investment and related expenses and
revenues that have been included in any interim rate adjustment shall be fully subject to
review for reasonableness and prudence in the next rate case. Per 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE

§ 7.7101(i), all amounts collected from customers under an interim rate adjustment tariff are
subject to refund until the conclusion of the next rate case.

Review of Interim Rate Adjustment

50.

51.

52.

Atmos Energy’s proposed allocation methodology complies with TEX. UTIL. CODE
§ 104.301, and with 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101.

It is reasonable for the Commission to approve use of the allocation methodology used to
determine Atmos Energy’s overall cost of service (less other revenue, gas cost, and revenue
related taxes) as determined in its most recent rate case. The following overall cost of
service allocation factors for use in the calculation of Atmos Energy’s interim rate
adjustment is reasonable:

Allocation
Customer Class Factors
Residential 0.779535
Commercial 0.193999
Industrial & Transportation 0.026467

Atmos Energy’s proposed customer counts comply with TEX. UTIL. CODE § 104.301 and with
16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101. For calculating the number of customer charges per year, it
is reasonable for the Commission to approve use of the 2016 year-end customer bills
multiplied by twelve. The following total numbers of customer and meter charges for use in
the calculation of the interim rate adjustment are reasonable:

Annual Number of
Customer Class Customer Charges
Residential 17,965,980
Commercial 1,468,104
Industrial 1,368
Transportation 9,828
Total 19,445,280




GUD No. 10607

53.

INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE 8 OF 12

It is reasonable for the Commission to approve Atmos Energy’s applications for an interim
rate adjustment. The following amounts of interim rate adjustment revenue and additional
customer charges by customer class are reasonable:

Interim Rate | IRA Revenue From the | Additional

Adjustment Environs Customer
Customer Class Revenue Charge
Residential $38,132,155 $1,328.340 $2.12
Commercial $9,489,744 $ 170,183 $6.46
Industrial &1g1204651 |$ 69381 $115.64
Transportation
Total Increase $48,916,549 | $1,567,904

Reimbursements of Expense

54.

55.

56.

57.

As provided for in the statute and the rule, a gas utility that implements an interim rate
adjustment is required to reimburse the Commission for the utility's proportionate share of
the Commission's annual costs related to the administration of the interim rate adjustment
mechanism.

After the Commission has finally acted on Atmos Energy’s application for an interim rate
adjustment, the Director of the Oversight and Safety Division will estimate Atmos Energy’s
proportionate share of the Commission's annual costs related to the processing of such
applications.

In making the estimate of Atmos Energy’s proportionate share of the Commission's annual
costs related to the processing of such applications, the Director will take into account the
number of utilities the Commission reasonably expects to file for interim rate adjustments
during the fiscal year, and the costs expected to be incurred in processing such applications.

Atmos Energy is required to reimburse the Commission for the amount determined by the
Director of the Oversight and Safety Division within thirty days after receipt of notice of the
amount of the reimbursement.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Atmos Energy is a “gas utility” as defined in Tex. Util. Code §§101.003(7), and 121.001, and
is therefore subject to the jurisdiction of the Railroad Commission of Texas (“Commission”).

The Commission has jurisdiction over Atmos Energy, the applications for interim rate
adjustment for incremental changes in investment, and the subject matter of this case under
TEX. UTIL. CoDE §§ 102.001, 104.001, 104.002, and 104.301.



GUD No. 10607 INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE 9 OF 12

3.

10.

11.

12.

Under TEX. UTIL. CODE. § 102.001, the Commission has exclusive original jurisdiction over
the rates and services of a gas utility that distributes natural gas in areas outside of a
municipality and over the rates and services of a gas utility that transmits, transports,
delivers, or sells natural gas to a gas utility that distributes the gas to the public.

Under the provisions of the TEX. UTIL. CODE § 104.301 and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101,
Atmos Energy is required to seek Commission approval before implementing an interim rate
adjustment tariff for environs customers.

Atmos Energy filed its application for interim rate adjustments for changes in investment in
accordance with the provisions of TEX. UTIL. CODE § 104.301 and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§ 7.7101.

Atmos Energy’s application for an interim rate adjustment was processed in accordance with
the requirements of TEX. UTIL. CODE §104.301 and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § .7101.

In accordance with 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.315, within thirty days of the effective date of
any change to rates or services, Atmos Energy is required to file with the Commission its
revised tariffs.

Atmos Energy may not charge any rate that has not been successfully filed and accepted as a
tariff filing electronically pursuant to TEX. UTIL. CODE §§ 102.151, and 104.002 and 16 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE §7.315.

In accordance with TEX. UTIL. CODE § 104.301(a) and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101(a), the
filing date of Atmos Energy’ most recent rate case, in which there is a final order setting rates
for the area in which the interim rate adjustment will apply, was no more than two years prior
to the date Atmos Energy filed its initial interim rate adjustment.

Atmos Energy is required, under TEX. UTIL. CODE § 104.301(e) and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§ 7.7101(d), to file with the Commission an annual project report, including the cost, need,
and customers benefited by the change in investment, and describing the investment projects
completed and placed in service during the preceding calendar year and the investments
retired or abandoned during the preceding calendar year.

Atmos Energy shall include in all future annual interim rate adjustment filings, relocation
project reports that provide additional information about relocation project costs included in
investment projects, in the same format as required in this docket.

Atmos Energy is required, under TEX. UTIL. CODE § 104.301(f) and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§ 7.7101(e), to file with the Commission an annual earnings monitoring report demonstrating
Atmos Energy’s earnings during the preceding calendar year.



GUD No. 10607 INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE 10 OF 12

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

Atmos Energy is required, under 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101(h), to recalculate its
approved interim rate adjustments annually and is required to file an application for an
annual adjustment no later than 60 days prior to the one-year anniversary of the proposed
implementation date of the previous interim rate adjustment application.

In accordance with 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101(i), all amounts collected from customers
under Atmos Energy’s interim rate adjustment tariffs or rate schedules are subject to refund.
The issues of refund amounts, if any, and whether interest should be included on refunded
amounts and, if so, the rate of interest, shall be addressed in the rate case Atmos Energy files
or the Commission initiates after the implementation of an interim rate adjustment and shall
be the subjects of specific findings of fact in the Commission's final order setting rates.

In accordance with 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101(j), in the rate case that Atmos Energy
files or the Commission initiates after the implementation of an interim rate adjustment, any
change in investment and related expenses and revenues that have been included in any
interim rate adjustment shall be fully subject to review for reasonableness and prudence.
Upon issuance of a final order setting rates in the rate case that Atmos Energy files or the
Commission initiates after the implementation of an interim rate adjustment, any change in
investment and related expenses and revenues that have been included in any interim rate
adjustment shall no longer be subject to review for reasonableness or prudence.

The Commission has authority to suspend the implementation of the interim rate adjustment,
under TEX. UTIL. CODE §104.301(a) and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101(e).

Atmos Energy provided adequate notice, in accordance with TEX. UTIL. CODE § 104.301(a)
and 16 Tex. Admin. Code §7.7101(b).

Atmos Energy’s application for interim rate adjustment, as proposed, complies with all
provisions of TEX. UTIL. CODE § 104.301 and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101.

Atmos Energy’s interim rate adjustments established in the findings of fact and conclusions
of law, comply with the provisions of TEX. UTIL. CODE § 104.301 and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§ 7.7101.

In accordance with TEX. UTIL. CODE § 104.301(h) and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101(1),
Atmos Energy shall file a comprehensive rate case for the areas in which the interim rate
adjustment is implemented, no later than the 180th day after the fifth anniversary of the date
its initial interim rate adjustment became effective.

The Commission has authority, under TEX. UTIL. CODE § 104.301(j) and 16 TEX. ADMIN.
CODE § 7.7101(m), to recover from Atmos Energy the Company’s proportionate share of the
Commission’s annual costs related to the administration of the interim rate adjustment
mechanism.



GUD No. 10607 INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE110F 12

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS THAT
Atmos Energy’s interim rate adjustment as requested and to the extent recommended to be approved
in the findings of fact and conclusions of law are HEREBY APPROVED to be effective for bills
rendered on or after the date of this order.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED THAT within 30 days of this order Atmos Energy SHALL
electronically file its interim rate adjustment tariffs in proper form that accurately reflect the rates, as
expressed in Exhibit A, approved by the Commission in this Order.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED THAT Atmos Energy SHALL not charge any rate that has not been
electronically filed and accepted by the Commission as a tariff.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED THAT Atmos Energy SHALL reimburse the Commission for the
utility’s proportionate share of the Commission’s annual costs related to the administration of the
IRA mechanism. The amount of this reimbursement shall be determined by the Director of the
Oversight and Safety Division. This Order will not be final and effective until 20 days after a party is
notified of the Commission’s order. A party is presumed to have been notified of the Commission’s
order three days after the date on which the notice is actually mailed. If a timely motion for
rehearing is filed by any party at interest, this Order shall not become final and effective until such
motion is overruled, or if such motion is granted, this order shall be subject to further action by the
Commission. Pursuant to TEX. GOV’T CODE § 2001.146(e), the time allotted for Commission action
on a motion for rehearing in this case prior to its being overruled by operation of law, is hereby
extended until 90 days from the date the order is served on the parties.



GUD No. 10607 INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE 12 OF 12

Any portion of the Utility’s application not expressly granted herein is overruled. All requested
findings of fact and conclusions of law, which are not expressly adopted herein, are denied. All
pending motions and requests for relief not previously granted or granted herein are denied.

SIGNED this 23rd day of May 2017.

RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS

- 1. ‘k

C STI CRADDICK
CHAIRMAN

HRISTIAN
Cco SSIONER

\ ) B ’ w .
lqu:kSEngggN W




GUD NO. 10607

EXHIBIT A

Tariffs



MID-TEX DIVISION GUD NO. 10607
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION Exhibit A
RRC Tariff No:

RATE SCHEDULE: R - RESIDENTIAL SALES

APPLICABLE TO: UNINCORPORATED AREAS

EFFECTIVE DATE:

Application
Appilicable to Residential Customers for all natural gas provided at one Point of Delivery and measured
through one meter.

Type of Service

Where service of the type desired by Customer is not already available at the Point of Delivery, additional
charges and special contract arrangements between Company and Customer may be required prior to
service being furnished.

Monthly Rate
Customer's monthly bill will be calculated by adding the following Customer and Ccf charges to the
amounts due under the riders listed below:

Charge Amount
GUD 10170 Customer Charge per Bill $17.70 per month
Interim Rate Adjustments (“IRA") $ 8.24 per month’
Rider CEE Surcharge $ 0.02 per month?
Total Customer Charge $25.96 per month
Commodity Charge — All Ccf $ 0.04172 per Ccf

Gas Cost Recovery: Plus an amount for gas costs and upstream transportation costs calculated
in accordance with Part (a) and Part (b), respectively, of Rider GCR.

Weather Normalization Adjustment: Plus or Minus an amount for weather normalization
calculated in accordance with Rider WNA.

Franchise Fee Adjustment: Plus an amount for franchise fees calculated in accordance with Rider
FF. Rider FF is only applicable to customers inside the corporate limits of any incorporated
municipality.

Tax Adjustment: Plus an amount for tax calculated in accordance with Rider TAX.

Surcharges: Plus an amount for surcharges calculated in accordance with the applicable rider(s).

Agreement
An Agreement for Gas Service may be required.

Notice

Notes: '2012 IRA - $1.20; 2013 IRA - $1.40; 2014 IRA - $1.71, 2015 IRA - $1.81, 2016 - IRA $2.12. 2Reference Rider CEE -
Conservation and Energy Efficiency as approved in GUD 10170. Surcharge billing effective July 1, 2016,




MID-TEX DIVISION GUD NO. 10607

ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION Exhibit A
RRC Tariff No:

RATE SCHEDULE: R ~ RESIDENTIAL SALES

APPLICABLE TO: UNINCORPORATED AREAS

EFFECTIVE DATE:

Service hereunder and the rates for services provided are subject to the orders of regulatory bodies
having jurisdiction and to the Company’s Tariff for Gas Service.

Notes: 12012 IRA - $1.20; 2013 IRA - $1.40; 2014 IRA - $1.71, 2015 IRA - $1.81, 2016 - IRA $2.12. 2Reference Rider CEE -
Conservation and Energy Efficiency as approved in GUD 10170. Surcharge billing effective July 1, 2016.



MID-TEX DIVISION GUD NO. 10607

ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION Exhibit A
RRC Tariff No:

RATE SCHEDULE: C - COMMERCIAL SALES

APPLICABLE TO: UNINCORPORATED AREAS

EFFECTIVE DATE:

Application
Applicable to Commercial Customers for all natural gas provided at one Point of Delivery and measured
through one meter and to Industrial Customers with an average annual usage of less than 30,000 Ccf.

Type of Service

Where service of the type desired by Customer is not already available at the Point of Delivery, additional
charges and special contract arrangements between Company and Customer may be required prior to
service being fumnished.

Monthly Rate
Customer's monthly bill will be calculated by adding the following Customer and Ccf charges to the
amounts due under the riders listed below:

Charge Amount -
GUD 10170 Customer Charge per Bill $ 34.72 per month
Interim Rate Adjustments (“IRA") $ 24.66 per month'
Rider CEE Surcharge $ 0.08 per month?
Total Customer Charge $ 59.46 per month
Commeodity Charge - All Ccf $ 0.06589 per Ccf

Gas Cost Recovery: Plus an amount for gas costs and upstream transportation costs calculated
in accordance with Part (a) and Part (b), respectively, of Rider GCR.

Weather Normalization Adjustment: Plus or Minus an amount for weather normalization
calculated in accordance with Rider WNA.

Franchise Fee Adjustment: Plus an amount for franchise fees calculated in accordance with Rider
FF. Rider FF is only applicable to customers inside the corporate limits of any incorporated
municipality.

Tax Adjustment: Plus an amount for tax calculated in accordance with Rider TAX.

Surcharges: Plus an amount for surcharges calculated in accordance with the applicable rider(s).

Agreement
An Agreement for Gas Service may be required.

Notice

Notes: '2012 IRA - $3.55; 2013 IRA — $4.17; 2014 IRA — $5.10; 2015 IRA - $5.38, 2016 IRA - $6.46. 2Reference Rider CEE -
Conservation and Energy Efficiency as approved in GUD 10170. Surcharge billing effective July 1, 2016.



MID-TEX DIVISION GUD NO. 10607
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION Exhibit A
RRC Tariff No:

RATE SCHEDULE: C - COMMERCIAL SALES

APPLICABLE TO: UNINCORPORATED AREAS

EFFECTIVE DATE:

Service hereunder and the rates for services provided are subject to the orders of regulatory bodies
having jurisdiction and to the Company’s Tariff for Gas Service.

Notes: '2012 IRA - $3.55; 2013 IRA — $4.17; 2014 IRA — $5.10; 2015 IRA - $5.38, 2016 IRA - $6.46. 2Reference Rider CEE -
Conservation and Energy Efficiency as approved in GUD 10170. Surcharge billing effective July 1, 2016.




MID-TEX DIVISION GUD NO. 10607
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION Exhibit A
RRC Tariff No:

RATE SCHEDULE: |- INDUSTRIAL SALES

APPLICABLE TO: UNINCORPORATED AREAS

EFFECTIVE DATE:

Application

Applicable to Industrial Customers with a maximum daily usage (MDU) of less than 3,500 MMBtu per day
for all natural gas provided at one Point of Delivery and measured through one meter. Service for
Industrial Customers with an MDU equal to or greater than 3,500 MMBtu per day will be provided at
Company's sole option and will require special contract arrangements between Company and Customer.

Type of Service

Where service of the type desired by Customer is not already available at the Point of Delivery, additional
charges and special contract arrangements between Company and Customer may be required prior to
service being furnished.

Monthly Rate
Customer's monthly bill will be calculated by adding the following Customer and MMBtu charges to the
amounts due under the riders listed below:

Charge Amount

GUD 10170 Customer Charge per Meter $ 600.00 per month

Interim Rate Adjustments (“IRA") $ 436.34 per month?
Total Customer Charge $ 1,036.34 per month

First 0 MMBtu to 1,500 MMBtu $ 0.2473 per MMBtu

Next 3,500 MMBtu $0.1812 per MMBtu

All MMBtu over 5,000 MMBtu $ 0.0389 per MMBtu

Gas Cost Recovery: Plus an amount for gas costs and upstream transportation costs calculated
in accordance with Part (a) and Part (b), respectively, of Rider GCR.

Franchise Fee Adjustment: Plus an amount for franchise fees calculated in accordance with Rider
FF. Rider FF is only applicable to customers inside the corporate limits of any incorporated
municipality.

Tax Adjustment: Plus an amount for tax calculated in accordance with Rider TAX.

Surcharges: Plus an amount for surcharges calculated in accordance with the applicable rider(s).
Curtailment Overpull Fee
Upon notification by Company of an event of curtailment or interruption of Customer's deliveries,
Customer will, for each MMBtu delivered in excess of the stated level of curtailment or interruption, pay

Company 200% of the midpoint price for the Katy point listed in Platts Gas Daily published for the
applicable Gas Day in the table entitled “Daily Price Survey.”

Note: 12012 IRA - $62.08; 2013 IRA - $73.50; 2014 IRA - $90.01; 2015 IRA - $95.11, 2016 IRA - $115.64.



MID-TEX DIVISION GUD NO. 10607

ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION Exhibit A
RRC Tariff No:

RATE SCHEDULE: I —INDUSTRIAL SALES

APPLICABLE TO: UNINCORPORATED AREAS

EFFECTIVE DATE:

Replacement Index

In the event the “midpoint” or “common” price for the Katy point listed in Platts Gas Daily in the table
entitled “Daily Price Survey” is no longer published, Company will calculate the applicable imbalance fees
utilizing a daily price index recognized as authoritative by the natural gas industry and most closely
approximating the applicable index.

Agreement
An Agreement for Gas Service may be required.

Notice
Service hereunder and the rates for services provided are subject to the orders of regulatory bodies
having jurisdiction and to the Company's Tariff for Gas Service.

Special Conditions
In order to receive service under Rate |, Customer must have the type of meter required by Company.
Customer must pay Company all costs associated with the acquisition and installation of the meter.

Note: 12012 IRA - $62.08; 2013 IRA - $73.50; 2014 IRA - $90.01; 2015 IRA - $95.11, 2016 IRA - $115.64.



MID-TEX DIVISION GUD NO. 10607
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION Exhibit A
RRC Tariff No:

RATE SCHEDULE: T — TRANSPORTATION

APPLICABLE TO: UNINCORPORATED AREAS

EFFECTIVE DATE:

Application

Applicable, in the event that Company has entered into a Transportation Agreement, to a customer
directly connected to the Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Division Distribution System (Customer) for the
transportation of all natural gas supplied by Customer or Customer's agent at one Point of Delivery for
use in Customer's facility.

Type of Service

Where service of the type desired by Customer is not already available at the Point of Delivery, additional
charges and special contract arrangements between Company and Customer may be required prior to
service being furnished.

Monthly Rate
Customer's bill will be calculated by adding the following Customer and MMBtu charges to the amounts
and quantities due under the riders listed below:

Charge Amount

GUD 10170 Customer Charge per Meter $ 600.00 per month

Interim Rate Adjustments (“IRA") $ 436.34 per month'
Total Customer Charge $ 1,036.34 per month

First 0 MMBtu to 1,500 MMBtu $ 0.2473 per MMBtu

Next 3,500 MMBtu $0.1812 per MMBtu

All MMBtu over 5,000 MMBtu $ 0.0389 per MMBtu

Upstream Transportation Cost Recovery: Plus an amount for upsiream transportation costs in
accordance with Part (b) of Rider GCR.

Retention Adjustment: Plus a quantity of gas as calculated in accordance with Rider RA.
Franchise Fee Adjustment: Plus an amount for franchise fees calculated in accordance with Rider
FF. Rider FF is only applicable to customers inside the corporate limits of any incorporated
municipality.
Tax Adjustment: Plus an amount for tax calculated in accordance with Rider TAX.
Surcharges: Plus an amount for surcharges calculated in accordance with the applicable rider(s).
Imbalance Fees
All fees charged to Customer under this Rate Schedule will be charged based on the quantities
determined under the applicable Transportation Agreement and quantities will not be aggregated for any
Customer with multiple Transportation Agreements for the purposes of such fees.

Monthly Imbalance Fees
Note: 2012 IRA - $62.08; 2013 IRA - $73.50; 2014 IRA - $90.01; 2015 IRA - $95.11, 2016 IRA - $115.64.



MID-TEX DIVISION GUD NO. 10607

ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION Exhibit A
RRC Tariff No:

RATE SCHEDULE: T - TRANSPORTATION

APPLICABLE TO: UNINCORPORATED AREAS

EFFECTIVE DATE:

Customer shall pay Company the greater of (i) $0.10 per MMBtu, or (i) 150% of the difference per MMBtu
between the highest and lowest “midpoint” price for the Katy point listed in Platts Gas Daily in the table
entitled “Daily Price Survey” during such month, for the MMBtu of Customer’'s monthly Cumulative
Imbalance, as defined in the applicabie Transportation Agreement, at the end of each month that exceeds
10% of Customer's receipt quantities for the month.

Curtailment Overpull Fee

Upon notification by Company of an event of curtailment or interruption of Customer's deliveries,
Customer will, for each MMBtu delivered in excess of the stated level of curtailment or interruption, pay
Company 200% of the midpoint price for the Katy point listed in Platts Gas Daily published for the
applicable Gas Day in the table entitled “Daily Price Survey.”

Replacement Index

In the event the “midpoint” or “common” price for the Katy point listed in Platts Gas Daily in the table
entitied “Daily Price Survey” is no longer published, Company will calculate the applicable imbalance fees
utilizing a daily price index recognized as authoritative by the natural gas industry and most closely
approximating the applicable index.

Agreement
A transportation agreement is required.

Notice
Service hereunder and the rates for services provided are subject to the orders of regulatory bodies
having jurisdiction and to the Company's Tariff for Gas Service.

Special Conditions

In order to receive service under Rate T, customer must have the type of meter required by Company.
Customer must pay Company all costs associated with the acquisition and installation of the meter.

Note: 12012 IRA - $62.08; 2013 IRA - $73.50; 2014 IRA - $90.01; 2015 IRA - $95.11, 2016 IRA - $115.64.



GUD NO. 10607

EXHIBIT B

SCHEDULES



€ vl

a31q1yx3
10901 "ON ano

"0410} AND sod Auent/otwn|oA g beisAy , Ly
ov
%0.L'9 P96 $ 29'1p8° $ €09el'L $ MW 268’ @ .I1g Alyiuop abesany juauny 6€
SlPwoisn) jeuisnpul  ge
€
%958 9’9 $ 8618 $ 256 $ 290 2ve @ g Ao abeseay juaun) 9€
ISJBWIOISNY [BloJ2WIWOD  GE
ve
%.Le'8 (454 $ og'L2 $ 896C $ 120 v¥ © .itg Ajyluop ebesany €€
SISWOISNY) [BRUBPISEY ZE
[ebueyd o, dudIBRIQ pasodosd [1] 3usiny Le
oe
3S0J Se9 INOCUNM - uopewIou| ||ig Pesodold pue Juauny 62
"si010e4 YOO JOpi 9LOZ Y} JO abesae sy} sad pajernofen 1so3 seS ‘0£1L0L aNO Jad AIUBND/WN(OA Jlig obRIBAY , 82
Z
%S9°0 y9'GLL $ l6°0v8°L1 $ eesel'lL $ ngWN £68'c © .liig Ayiuop abesaay Juaung 9z
‘slpwosn) jeulsnpu)  Gg
e
%2ET 9’9 $ esvee $ 9e£'8/C $ 90 zve © .t Anuop abesaay Jusung €2
‘SIBWoISnY jeliswwo) gz
|74
%08'€ zL'e $ 16°1S $ sg'ss $ 00 vv @ .8 Ayluopy ebelany 114
(SJBWOISND |enuapisay 6L
abuey) %, ELIYEYT TN pasodoad juaung 8l
FAS
1S0J Se9 UNM - uojeunsoju |jig pesodoid pue Juauny 9l
St
ajey 20ig [eqiy| Vi
abseyg sawoisng Apuo — X €l
(auo yaay2 ‘ajes y30iq |eRIW 10 abieyd Jawojsnd Alyjuow o} paydde aq o))  Z|
mojeg 2ag YIuoW Jod |IIg Jod aseaiou| L1
(q "10D ‘gz ruyl 9z "u wng ‘g yos “AuedwoD-vyl)  08Z'SYY'6L S{itg J0 JsquINp |enuuy  Qf
6
(P 1002 nuyy G U wng) 6vs'ole'syr  $ jusiaunbay anusaay ul abueyn g
(0102 ‘Zz "u1 ‘g-vdl) snid (5 "7 ‘g "uT ‘G-vl) 9/2'/8v'vL $ SoxXe| Joyi0 pue ‘anuanay ‘fesapag ulabueyd 2
(1100 ‘0€ "u7 “eL-wl) snid (4 1100 ‘0€ U7 '0L-VHI)  SEELEL'E  § asuadx3 uogeisaidaq ui abueyy 9
(p 102 ‘g "u) seum (p (0D ‘2 "u) 8€6'269v2  § JuswisaAu] 1N uo wnisy i abueyd ¢
14
(P10 'L "7 'SL-wH) %.5°'8 [ended uo wnjay pazuoyiny €
(9109 ‘) "u7) snuw (p 109 ‘| “uY) yog'viz'ese JuswWNSaAU| I8N Ul 8sBRIoUl g
(Y100 'Ze "u7 ‘g-wll) 1$5'090'806'C $ (4100 "2€ ‘U1 ‘2wl €92'518'619'2 $ jusunsaau 1IN |
(a) () (2) (q) (e)
adlaiajoy B9 A JUBLINY aduelagoy 20501 AN uopduaseq ‘ON
sLoz/ierl sLoz/nert aury

9102 ‘1€ Jequiadag Bujpuz poyed sy s04
SVIUV GILVHOJHOININN - NOISIAIG X3L-TIN “d¥OD ADYINI SOWLY
AYVININNS




"4 Japly puUB XV 1 Japry Yybnoiy} paianooal oJe Sexe} pajejal-anuarey v 1z

‘Gl 3 0L saur ‘(q) 10D ‘g 8Npayds vl Auedwo) seg "sjuswAed xe | Apadoid 910z uodn peseq psjenojes oz

Jojoey xe} Apadoud e Buisn sejes pasodoud Bunsnipe ‘of ‘oN 304 jo Bulpul4 J8pIQ [euld YE26 AND Ul ABojopoyiaw ayy Jad S| junowe juawisnlpy '€ 61

GLOZ Jea) 1oy sjuswisnipy ajey wus| sAuedwoy ay) ul pazLoyNe Junowe ay} si Junowe uswisnipy 'z gl

"0.10L ANO ul pazuoyne junowe 8y} si(q) uwnjed | /|

SBJION 91

gl

¥ SION ¥ SIO0N ¥ ®I0N ¥ 910N ¥ SION LLZ'609'L0L $ JINOONI NVHL ¥3HL10 SaAXVL V10Ol VL

€l

4%

¥ SION ¥ SION ¥ SIO0N ¥ 910N ¥ 910N G88'6.v'08 $ S9Xe| paje|ay anusAdYy [ejo) L

oL

¥ 910N ¥ 910N ¥ SION ¥ 910N ¥ 810N 0¥5'29 xe] Apnn seo - uoissiwwo) peoljiey 6

¥ 810N ¥ 910N ¥ 910N ¥ SION ¥ 910N 019'291°'09 Xe] - s}diaoay ssoJ) B00T] 8

¥ 910N ¥ 910N ¥ SIO0N ¥ SI0N ¥ SION gel'6ve'oc ¢ xe] - s}d18day ssoI9) sjejs yA

9

poje|dy - aNU3AIY G

14

86€'€90°9 $ 89S'Lyyle $ 86£'€90'9 $ o09lL'gle'se $ ves'sve'y $ ozeegl'ic ¢ Xe] Walolep py €

Z

pole|oy - ONUBASY UON |

(6) () (d) (p) (0) () (e)
abuey) (sajey pasodoud je) (¢) syusunsnipy  (sejeyjussaiqie) (¢) sjuaunsnipy (1) 1|10 uonduasaqg *ON
pajsnipy sy pajsnlpy sy aur
pu3 yjuol Zi pu3g yjuow zi
910z ‘1€ Jaquadaqg Buipu3z pousd ayj Jo4
SVYIAV G31VIOdUOININA - NOISIAIQ X3 L-AIN “d¥0D ADYINT SOWLY
S3IXVL YIHLO ANV 3LV 3NNIATY
g 1qiyx3

20901 "ON AN




Le.g'ezr's $ ] XV1 INOONI TvH3IA34 NI IONVHO 22

12

0z

Py’ LL0'LL $ #95'/¥9'89 $ Xe|] 8woou| [e1apaq 61

]

%GE %GE ajey xe |} swoou| jesepad /|

9l

€zL'v02'0cc  $ 868'GEL'961 $ unjey xej alojeg Gl

4

8€S19Y8ES L (213-1)1213)+1L=|8ES 1 OVBES"L (21OL)121LD)+1= lope4 dn-ssoi ¢l

r4)

089°ZEL'EYL  $ vee'88y' Ll $ awoou| xel oYy L

oL

G61'2€9°28 $ €02'6.L°€L $ asuadx3 jsasayu| 6

%irLE %bL'E 198Q 40 109 pajybiapn 8

1/8°861°2€9'2 $ 290'¥S6'8YE' $ (eseg ejey) |epde) pajsanuj .

asuadxy jsaseu) 9

g

vi¥'c96'sce ¢ 1£6'292°102 $ JUBWISaAL] UO WIN}aY v

%G8 %.G'8 uImay Jo ajey €

1/8'861°2€9'C $ 190'7S6'8vE'C $ (eseq ajey) |ende) paisanu) I4

juswijsaAu) uo uinjay l

(8) (p) () (9) (e)

junowry junowy uonduasaqg ‘ON
HVIA INFHAND UVIA HOd aury

9102 ‘L€ 19qwedaq Buipuz pousd ay) 1o
SVINY GILVHOJHOININN - NOISIAIGQ X3L-AIN “dHOD ADHINT SOWLY
XV1 IWOINI TvyIa34

8 Hqyx3
20901 'ON ANO




Gl-vdl

04101 "ON 19)20( Ul pamo||e % /5’8 uIniay Jo ajey

%8998 %0°001 or.'G86'C1SL ¢ |ejol L
9
19eQq wis-poys ¢
%ltl'e %059 %lE8Y 252'ez6'0eL lgeq wua]-buoy ¢
%0000 %000 %00 - SenuUNO9g IsnI| paldjald ¢
%0000 %000 %00 - N00}g paudjald ¢
%.L2v'S %0501 %69°LS ¥6v°290'282 $ Aynb3 uowwoy
(p) (0) (a) (e)
3509 3509 fejol aouejeg "ON
pajybiap J0 Juadiad jusunsaau] aul

0/101 'ON 18300Q
ase)) ajey 1se Jod

g 3qyx3
090} 'ON aNO

0410l "ON 13X000 ano - 3SVI 31vy LNIOIY 1SOWN ¥3d
S10Z ‘L€ ¥39N3030a 40 SV
SVIUV AILVUOJHOININN - NOISIAIQ XIL-AIN “d¥OD ADYINT SOWLY
WV1dVI 40 1S0J FOVHIAV QILHOIIM




91- vl

675'0L6'8F $ 000000°} wo)sAg |ejo)

B 10D ‘0z "u7 ‘v uas ‘Auedwo) - vyl 1S9V6Z°L 19¥920°0 :1 ajey pue | ajey
B 10D ‘61 "u7 ‘v Uas ‘Auedwo) - Vol L6816 666€61L°0 D ojey
B 10D 'gL "u7 ‘v yag ‘Auedwo) - vl SGLZEL'SE GEG6..°0 o sjey
(p 10D '8 "u7 ‘e-wyl) 6v5'9L6'8Y ¢ Junowy A1aAcday pajsenboy

uonnqusig AIsA0o8y JuUBWIISBAU] MBN

000000°L ‘wolsAg ejol

Jojoe4 uonedo||y Wodsuel} g jeuisnpu| ‘uoneso|ly sjuswainbay sanuaaay aseq ‘| SDD-beyAsY ‘0/L0L NS 2949200 11 ajey pue | sjey
Jojoe4 UOIEJ0||Y [BIDISWIWOY ‘UOHEIO|Y Sluswalinbay anuanay aseq ‘L §DD-bayasy ‘02101 AND 666€6L°0 10 aey

Joj0e UOREDO||Y [BUSPISSY ‘UOHEIO|Y SlusWwalinboy anuarsy eseq ‘L $DD-bayray ‘0101 AND S€5622°0 o ajey

Buyjy S1yy uj pajsenbey s10}0e UOYEDOITY|

000000°L IWBJSAS 810 |

Jojoe uopedo||y Hodsues] R |eHjsnpu) ‘uonesojly sjuswalinbay anuaaay aseq ‘L §DD-beyAsY ‘02101 AND 299200 11 aley pue | sjey
Jojoe4 uonedo||y [elolaWwwog ‘uoleao)ly sjuswalinbay anuaasy aseq ‘L SOD-beyAsY ‘0101 AND  666£6L°0 10 aley
Jojoe UoREdo||Y [ERUSPISaY ‘UOHEIO|Y SjusWalNbay anusAsy aseq ‘LSOD-bayAey ‘0/10L AND  SES6/.°0 'y ey

0101 "ON 38390( - 85E) 8)jeY Jad SJ0}oe Uonesoly

SVIYV A3 LVIOJHUOININN - NOISIAIQ X31-AIN “dU0D ADUINT SONLY
AUIA0ITY LINIFWISIAN]I 40 NOILYIO TV

g uaiyx3
20901 'ON QNS




